Operating and installatiOn
instructiOns fOr seWer sludge
submersible pumps
  80
100   - gfHu
150
Oem’s service instructiOns
1

Producer’s Business name and
Headquarters
2 Type designation
3 Serial number
4 Rate of flow
5 Delivery head
6 Pump set power demand
7 Max. delivery head
8 Speed
9 Rated voltage
10 Current type, Number of phases
11 Rated frequency
12 Rated current
13 Stator connection
14 Class of insulation
15 Type of load
16 Motor protection
17 Max. working depth
18
Max. temperature of a pumped
liquid
19 Year of production
20 Country of origin
21 Mark of conformity
1.0  applicatiOn
Pumps 80-150-GFHU are destined for pumping
wastewater, faeces and raw, non-treated sludge
containing non-abrasive solids, fine fragmented
and fibrous materials (as ash, wood pieces, tatters,
dressings, odds and ends, smaller rodents, grease,
smaller amount of sand and street wash-offs) and
other stuffs entering the sewer systems.
pumps are not destined for operation in
explosion hazard environments. as for the
standard workmanship version, no cables can get
in contact with a pumped liquid being polluted
with petroleum products and hydrocarbons.
Permissible scope of pH of a pumped liquid
………………………………      6.5 – 7.5 pH
Higher values are possible by agreement with the
producer and after examination of actual operating
conditions
max. density of a pumped liquid
…………………………………..   1,100 kg.m-3
max. temperature of a pumped liquid and
ambience  ………………………….    40°c
pump submersion.............................     10 m
Max. inflow on the suction side with the “SJ” ver-
sion …………………………      10 m
3
site. All general rules given in these Service and
Installation Instructions shall be observed, without
exception.
Safety rules included in these Instructions, breach
of which could be a menace to people, are marked
with the symbol
Or in cases covering electric safety they are
marked with the symbol
Safety rules breach of which could cause damage
of the pump and endanger its safe functioning
shall be provided with the advice
Safety rules breach of which could endanger
quality of human environment are marked with
the symbol
3.1 Parameters of pumps Table 1
Pump type 80-GFHU „MH“ 80-GFHU „SZ, SJ“ 100-GFHU-250 100-GFHU-270 150-GFHU-320
Rate of flow                      Qopt            (l.s